

No. 20-5969

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
TENNESSEE AND NORTH MISSISSIPPI; KNOXVILLE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH; FEMHEALTH USA, INC.; DR. KIMBERLY LOONEY; DR. NIKKI ZITE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III; LISA PIERCEY, M.D.; RENE SAUNDERS, M.D.; W. REEVES
JOHNSON, JR., M.D.; HONORABLE AMY P. WEIRICH; GLENN R. FUNK; CHARME P.
ALLEN; TOM P. THOMPSON, JR.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:20-cv-00501)

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MELISSA CASSEL

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Two Embarcadero Center

28th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 984-8839

ZHAO LIU*

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 I St. NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 383-5300

STUART M. SARNOFF*

CHRISTOPHER P. BURKE*

O'MELVENY & MYERS

7 Times Square

New York, NY 10036

(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae Constitutional Law Scholars

**Admission Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Right of Women to Make the Ultimate Decision About Whether to Have an Abortion Before Fetal Viability Is Clearly Established by Supreme Court Precedent and Is the Core of the Abortion Right..... | 5 |
| II. The “Cascading Bans” Are a Pre-Viability Ban on Abortion and Therefore Unconstitutional Under an Unbroken Line of Supreme Court Precedent..... | 9 |
| III. The “Reason Bans” Are Likewise a Pre-Viability Ban on Abortion and Therefore Unconstitutional Under Established Supreme Court Precedent..... | 12 |
| IV. Categorical Bans That Eviscerate the Core of a Constitutional Right Are Impermissible in Other Contexts..... | 18 |
| V. The “Medical Emergency Affirmative Defenses” Are Unconstitutionally Vague..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Brister v. Faulkner</i> , 214 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020) | 6 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 149 (2007)..... | 3, 5, 10, 14 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 12 |
| <i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1127 (2014) | 13 |
| <i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... | 5, 17 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 20 |

Levine v. Heffernan,
864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988)8

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....19

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....20

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)15

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... passim

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....8

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 3, 5, 15, 16

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....5

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....19

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 20, 21

United States v. Burris,
912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019)8

United States v. Caseer,
399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005)13

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 22, 24

United States v. Dickinson,
465 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1972)19

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 19, 21

Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 3, 5, 9, 10

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) 13, 22

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 217(e)(1).....23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(b).....9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c).....5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(e)(1)23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(h).....5, 9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(b)..... 5, 9, 13, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(c)..... 5, 9, 13, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(d)..... 5, 9, 13, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 39-15-216(c)(1)–(12)9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....9
